

No. 16-796

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

ANGELO BINNO, PETITIONER

v.

THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
MICHIGAN AND OHIO IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Ann M. Sherman
Assistant Solicitor General
Solicitor General Division

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
State of Michigan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. The ABA’s refusal to allow law schools to waive the LSAT for the blind and visually impaired erects discriminatory barriers to a legal education.....	5
A. Law schools give weight to the LSAT in part because the ABA requires them to give it weight.....	5
B. The blind and visually impaired are being denied access to the legal profession.	8
C. Barriers to education harm national leadership interests and rob our profession of talent.....	11
D. The ABA has placed its stamp of approval on a test that contains questions for which the blind and visually impaired cannot even prepare.....	15
II. The legal questions in the petition have a common thread: a standard-setting entity such as the ABA cannot insulate itself from suit or from liability under the ADA.	16

A. <i>Lujan</i> does not insulate a standard-setter such as the ABA, which essentially controls the LSAT.	16
B. The lower courts' interpretations of the ADA's Title III and Title V limit blind individuals' access to a legal education, contrary to the Act's central concern over access to education.	20
1. An entity that selects a test "offers" the test under Title III.	21
2. This Court's guidance is needed to interpret Title V.	23
Conclusion.	24
Additional Counsel.	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dep't of Fair Emp't & Housing v. LSAC</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 849 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	22
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	19
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	11
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	23
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	20
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	19

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(6).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12189.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 12203.....	i, 4, 16, 23
42 U.S.C. § 12203(a)	23

42 U.S.C. § 2000e, et seq.	23
---------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Hal Dworkin, <i>Testing for Total Inaccessibility in Examinations Under the ADA: A Case Study of Logic Games</i> , 2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1963	14, 15, 21, 22
Linda Corbelli & Melissa Williams, <i>Working with Isaac: A Visually Impaired Law Clerk and the Supreme Court</i> , Law Library Insights, Vol. 53, No. 2, Spring 2010.....	14
Matthew Brault, U.S. Census Bureau, Household Economic Studies, <i>Americans with Disabilities: 2010</i> (July 2012)	9
Naseem Stecker, <i>What's the Score: The LSAT and the Blind</i> , 80 Mich. B.J. 46 (2001).....	7, 12
National Council on Disability's 2016 Report to Congress and the White House. December 23, 2016.....	13
<i>Student Quality as Measured by LSAT Scores: Migration Patterns in the U.S. News Rankings Era</i> , 81 Ind. L.J. 163 (2006)	6
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Persons With a Disability: Labor Force Characteristics</i>	8

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 36.309(b)(1)(i)(2015)	21
